

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

KYLE J. LIGUORI and TAMMY L.  
HOFFMAN, individually and on behalf of all  
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WELLS FARGO & COMPANY, WELLS  
FARGO BANK, N.A., NORTH STAR  
MORTGAGE GUARANTY REINSURANCE  
COMPANY,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION  
NO. 08-cv-00479-PD

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION  
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	3
	A. Description of Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	3
	B. Summary of the Procedural History of the Litigation .....	5
	C. Settlement Negotiations.....	10
III.	TERMS OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT.....	11
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	19
	A. The Court Should Grant Preliminary Approval to the Settlement .....	19
	B. The Settlement is More Than Fair, Reasonable and Adequate .....	21
	1. Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation .....	25
	2. Reaction of the Class to the Settlement.....	27
	3. Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed .....	27
	4. Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages.....	28
	5. Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial .....	30
	6. Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment .....	32
	7. Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Fund in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and all the Attendant Risks of Litigation .....	32
V.	THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE PROPOSED CLASS FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES .....	35
	A. Rule 23(a)’s Requirements are Satisfied .....	36
	1. Rule 23(a)(2) – “Numerosity” .....	37
	2. Rule 23(a)(2) – “Commonality” .....	37
	3. Rule 23(a)(3) – “Typicality”.....	39

4.	Rule 23(a)(4) – “Adequacy of Representation” .....	40
B.	The Class May Be Properly Certified Under Rule 23(b) .....	41
C.	Kessler Topaz Meltzer & Check, LLP Should be Appointed Lead Counsel for the Class and the Law Firms of Bramson, Plutzik, Mahler & Birkhaeuser, LLP, Berke, Berke & Berke and Travis, Calhoun & Conlon, P.C. Should be Appointed Class Counsel .....	43
VI.	PLAN OF ALLOCATION .....	47
VII.	THE PROPOSED NOTICE PLAN .....	48
VIII.	CONCLUSION .....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Washington Mut., Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-04426 (E.D. Pa.) .....	6, 7, 27, 46
<i>Alexander v. Washington Mutual, Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-04426 (E.D. Pa.) .....	6
<i>Allen v. Decision One Mortg. Co., LLC</i> , 07-11669-GAO (D. Mass.) .....	44
<i>Alston v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 585 F.3d 753 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>Alston v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 07-cv-03508 (E.D. Pa.) .....	6
<i>Alston v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 07-cv-03508 (E.D. Pa. July 29, 2011) .....	passim
<i>Alston v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 07-cv-03508 (E.D. Pa. July 29, 2011), ECF No. 149 .....	17, 35
<i>Alston v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 07-cv-03508 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 22, 2011), ECF No. 124 .....	13
<i>In re Am. Investors Life Ins. Co. Annuity Mktg. &amp; Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Pa. 2009) .....	18, 47
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	35, 40
<i>In re AOL ERISA Litig.</i> , 02-CV-8853 (S.D.N.Y.) .....	45
<i>Arch v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 175 F.R.D. 469 (E.D. Pa. 1997) .....	39
<i>In re AT &amp; T Corp.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>Austin v. Pa. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 876 F. Supp. 1437 (E.D. Pa. 1995) .....	24, 25

<i>Babcock v. Computer Assocs. Int’l</i> , 212 F.R.D. 126 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....	40
<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	37, 38, 39
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	33, 34
<i>Bogosian v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 561 F.2d 434 (3d Cir. 1977), <i>cert. den.</i> 434 U.S. 1086 (1978) .....	40
<i>Boone v. City of Phila.</i> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 693 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	47
<i>Briggs v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , No 07-cv-05190, 2009 WL 2370061 (E.D. Pa. July 31, 2009).....	17
<i>Bryan v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 494 F.2d 799 (3d Cir. 1974) .....	22
<i>Bullock v. Kircher’s Estate</i> , 84 F.R.D. 1 (D.N.J. 1979) .....	22
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>In re Centocor, Inc. Secs. Litig. III</i> , No. 98-cv -260, 1999 WL 54530 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 27, 1999) .....	37, 39
<i>In re Cephalon Secs. Litig.</i> , No. 96-CV-0633, 1998 WL 470160 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 12, 1998).....	39
<i>In re CertainTeed Corp. Roofing Shingle Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 269 F.R.D 468 (E.D. Pa. 2010) .....	17
<i>Chemi v. Champion Mortg.</i> , No. 05-cv-1238, 2009 WL 1470429, (D.N.J. May 26, 2009) .....	38
<i>Cohen v. Chi. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 242 F.R.D. 295 (E.D. Pa. 2007) .....	36, 42
<i>Contos v. Wells Fargo Escrow Co., LLC</i> , No. C08-838Z, 2010 WL 2679886 (W.D. Wash. July 1, 2010) .....	30, 35
<i>In re Corel Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 206 F.R.D. 533 (E.D. Pa. 2002) .....	36

*In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Mortg. Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
08-md-01988 (S.D. Cal.) ..... 44

*In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.*,  
263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 18

*Dewey v. Volkswagen of Am.*,  
728 F. Supp. 2d 546 (D.N.J. 2010)..... 17, 18

*In Re Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
553 F. Supp. 2d 442 (E.D. Pa. 2008)..... 17

*Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.*,  
705 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 18

*Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless*,  
609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010) ..... 20, 21

*Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin*,  
417 U.S. 156 (1974) ..... 47

*Evans v. Akers*,  
534 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 43

*First Am. Fin. Corp. v. Edwards*,  
No. 10-708, 2010 WL 4876485 (U.S. Nov. 23, 2010) ..... 9, 10, 33

*First Am. Fin. v. Edwards*,  
131 S. Ct. 3022 (U.S. 2011) ..... 10, 26, 28

*Gates v. Rohm and Haas Co.*,  
265 F.R.D. 208 (E.D. Pa. 2010) ..... 36

*Gen. Tel. Co. of Southwest v. Falcon*,  
457 U.S. 147 (1982) ..... 36

*Girsh v. Jepson*,  
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975) ..... 20, 22, 23

*In re Global Crossing Secs. & ERISA Litig.*,  
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 31

*In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) ..... passim

*Grimes v. Vitalink Commc'ns Corp.*,  
17 F.3d 1553 (3d Cir. 1994) ..... 48

*Hanlon v. Chrysler*,  
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1988) ..... 42

*In re Honeywell Int’l Secs. Litig.*,  
211 F.R.D. 255 (D.N.J. 2002) ..... 39

*Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson & Co.*,  
980 F.2d 912 (3d Cir. 1992) ..... 39

*In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.*,  
552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2009) ..... 31

*In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Litig.*,  
209 F.R.D. 94 (E.D. Pa. 2002) ..... passim

*In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc., Secs. Litig.*,  
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000) ..... 21, 27, 39

*In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.*,  
579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009) ..... 22, 26

*Kay v. Wells Fargo & Co.*,  
247 F.R.D. 572 (N.D. Cal. 2007) ..... 5

*Kay v. Wells Fargo & Co.*,  
No. 07-cv-01351 (N.D. Cal.)..... 5, 6

*Kromnick v. State Farm Ins. Co.*,  
112 F.R.D. 124 (E.D. Pa. 1986) ..... 37

*LaChance v. Harrington*,  
965 F. Supp. 630 (E.D. Pa. 1997)..... 22, 28

*Lake v. First Nationwide Bank*,  
900 F. Supp. 726 (E.D. Pa. 1995)..... 24, 25

*In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.*,  
292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003)..... 26

*Local Joint Exec. Bd. v. Las Vegas Sands, Inc.*,  
244 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 973 (2001) ..... 41

*Lockwood Motors, Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
162 F.R.D. 569 (D. Minn. 1995) ..... 42

*Manners v. Fifth Third Bank*,  
No. 12-cv-00442 (W.D. Pa.)..... 6

*McCarn v. HSBC USA, Inc.*,  
 No. 12-cv-00375 (E.D. Cal.) ..... 6

*Melhing v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.*,  
 248 F.R.D. 455 (E.D. Pa. 2008) ..... 46

*Menichino v. Citibank, N.A.*,  
 No. 12-cv-00058 (W.D. Pa.)..... 6

*Moore v. Comcast Corp.*,  
 No. 08-cv-773, 2011 WL 238821 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 24, 2011) ..... 16, 17, 20, 21

*Moore v. GMAC Mortg., LLC*,  
 No. 07-cv-04296 (E.D. Pa.)..... passim

*Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.*,  
 339 U.S. 306 (1950) ..... 47

*Munoz v. PHH Corp.*,  
 No. 08-cv-00759 (E.D. Cal.) ..... 6, 46

*In re Nat’l City Corp. Secs., Derv. & ERISA Litig.*,  
 No. 08-nc-70000 (N.D. Ohio 2010) ..... 45

*Newman v. Stein*,  
 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972) ..... 22

*Nowak v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
 240 F.R.D. 355 (E.D. Mich. 2006)..... 44

*Parks v. Portnoff Law Assocs.*,  
 243 F. Supp. 2d 244 (E.D. Pa. 2003)..... 20

*Payares v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.*,  
 07-cv-05540 (C.D. Cal.)..... 44

*In re: Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 629 F. 3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010) ..... passim

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*,  
 472 U.S. 797 (1985) ..... 48

*Pozzi v. Smith*,  
 952 F. Supp. 218 (E.D. Pa. 1997)..... 16

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig. Agent Actions*,  
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) ..... passim



*In re Remeron Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 02-cv-2007 (D.N.J. 2002)..... 45

*Riddle v. Bank of America Corp.*  
 No. 12-cv-1740 (E.D. Pa.)..... 6

*Rodriguez v. Nat’l City Bank*,  
 08-CV-02059-ER (E.D. Pa.)..... 44

*Rosario v. Livaditis*,  
 963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 39

*Rosen v. Fidelity Fixed Income Trust*,  
 169 F.R.D. 295 (E.D. Pa. 1995) ..... 37

*In re Sadia, S.A. Secs. Litig.*,  
 269 F.R.D. 298 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 44

*Samp v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.*,  
 No. 11-cv-01950 (C.D. Cal.)..... 6

*Sauby v. City of Fargo*,  
 No. 3:07-cv-10, 2009 WL 2168942 (D.N.D. July 16, 2009)..... 18

*In re Sch. Asbestos Litig.*,  
 921 F.2d. 1330 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 20

*In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.*,  
 589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009) ..... 31

*In re Schering-Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.*,  
 420 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2005) ..... 44

*In re Schering-Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.*,  
 No. 03-cv-1204 (D.N.J.)..... 45

*Serrano v. Sterling Testing Sys.*,  
 711 F. Supp. 2d. 402 (E.D. Pa. May 7, 2010) ..... 17, 20, 47

*Slomovics v. All for a Dollar, Inc.*,  
 906 F. Supp. 146 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)..... 26

*Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.*,  
 F.3d 273, 311 (3d Cir. 2011) ..... 20, 37, 38, 41

*In re Syncor ERISA Litig.*,  
 516 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 44

*Thurmond v. SunTrust Banks, Inc.*,  
 No. 11-cv-01352 (E.D. Pa.) ..... 6

*In re Tyco Int’l. Ltd. Secs. Litig.*,  
 No. 02-1335-B (D.N.H. 2002)..... 45

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) ..... 36, 37

*Walsh v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.*,  
 96 F.R.D. 632 (D.N.J. 1983) ..... 21

*White v. PNC Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.*,  
 No. 11-cv-07928 (E.D. Pa.) ..... 6

**STATE CASES**

*In re Southern Peru Copper Corp. Shareholder Derivative Litig.*,  
 C.A. No. 961-CS (Del. Ch.) ..... 45

**FEDERAL: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

12 U.S.C. § 2607 ..... passim

12 U.S.C. § 1292(b)..... 6

FED. R. CIV. P. 23 ..... passim

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)..... 19, 21, 22, 23

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(1)(B) ..... 13

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(1)(C) ..... 21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* §11.41 (4th ed. 2002) ..... 23

*Manual for Complex Litigation*, § 21.632 ..... 23

Moore’s Federal Practice, *Manual for Complex Litigation*..... 20
